TB-24P/24R/16P8R
DIN-24P/24R/24G
Relay Outputs or Isolated Inputs
Terminal Board Series
User’s Guide
@Copyright 1995~2000 ADLink Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual Rev 2.30: April 12, 2000

4.3 Descriptions ..................................................................... 17
DIN-24R.....................................................................22
5.1 Introduction ...................................................................... 22
5.2 Specification..................................................................... 22
5.3 Description ....................................................................... 23
DIN-24G.....................................................................28
6.1 Introduction ...................................................................... 28
6.2 Specification..................................................................... 28
6.3 Description ....................................................................... 28
Product Warranty/Service.........................................30
ii •  Contents
How to Use This Guide
This manual is designed to help you use the TB-24P/24R/16P8R. The
manual describes how to modify various settings on the TB-
24P/24R/16P8R terminal board to meet your requirements.
• Chapter 1, "TB-24P : 24 Opto-isolated Digital Inputs Terminal
Board", gives an overview of the TB-24P's features, description,
and specifications.
• Chapter 2, "TB-24R : 24 Relay Outputs Terminal Board", gives an
overview of the TB-24R's features, description, and specifications.
• Chapter 3, "TB-16P8R : 16 Opto-isolated Digital Inputs & 8 Relay
Outputs Terminal Board", gives an overview of the TB-16P8R
features, description, and specification
• Chapter 4, "DIN-24P: 24 Opto-isolated Digital Inputs Terminal
Board", gives an overview of the DIN-24P's features, description,

38
40
42
44
46
48
50
CN5 pins definition
6 •  TB-24R
2
TB-24R
24 Relay Outputs Terminal Board
2.1 Introduction
TB - 24R is an output extension board with 24 relays. CN1, CN2,
CN3 and CN4 are terminal blocks to connect with external devices.
CN5 connect with external power source. TB-24R/12 uses +12V
power, but TB-24R/24 uses +24V power. CN6 is used to connect
the opto-22 compatible connector, such as ACL-7122, ACL-7124,
PET-48DIO, PCI-7248/96 etc.
2.2 Specification
Indication display : 24 LEDs

 Logic "0" : Voltage input low
Isolation voltage : 2500V DC
Relay type : High sensitive 1500 V FCC
  surge with standing miniature
  relay.
Relay form : SPDT
12 •  TB-16P8R
Contact rating:
Max. switching power 60 W, 125 VA
Max. switching voltage 220 V DC, 250 V AC
Max. switching current 2 A DC, AC
Max. carrying current 3 A DC, AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 125 V AC
UL/CSA rating 0.6 A 110 V DC
UL/CSA rating 2 A 30 V DC
Coil voltage: 12 V DC for TB-16P8R/12
 24 V DC for TB-16P8R/24
3.3 Description
TB-16P8R has 6 connectors and 24 LEDs. The following Figure
shows the placement of TB-16P8R.
TB-16P8R Outline